Jeffrey Yeung and agreed that the entering into of the Loan Agreement and the MOU by Mr.
Matthew Yeung and the Controlling Shareholders, respectively, during the Black-out Period was
considered as exceptional circumstances, and that each of Mr. Matthew Yeung, Mr. Jeffrey Yeung
and Ms. Fu Fung Sau should be allowed to deal in the Shares during the Black-out Period.

The Board was informed by the Controlling Shareholders that the Controlling Shareholders are in
preliminary discussion with another independent third party (“Potential Purchaser”) on 2 February
2016 of a possible transaction regarding disposal of Shares held by the Controlling Shareholders
(“Possible Disposal of Shares”). The Board understands that at present the discussion is at an initial
stage and no definitive terms have been agreed.

- 3 -

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets out (i) the shareholding structure of the Company immediately prior to the
Disposal; and (ii) the shareholding structure of the Company immediately upon the Disposal
(assuming there will be no changes to the issued share capital of the Company):

Immediately prior to the Disposal Immediately upon the Disposal
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Cervera1 11,436,610,000 57.14 10,970,350,000 54.81
Athena Power Limited2 2,417,470,000 12.08 2,417,470,000 12.08
Ace Fame Management Limited3 210,000,000 1.05 210,000,000 1.05
Dragon Jump Global Limited4 900,000,000 4.50 516,290,000 2.58
Mr. Matthew Yeung 25,000,000 0.12 25,000,000 0.12
Other public Shareholders 5,027,120,000 25.12 5,877,090,000 29.36

Total 20,016,200,000 100.00 20,016,200,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Cervera was owned by Mr. Matthew Yeung, Mr. Jeffrey Yeung and Ms. Fu Fung Sau, each an executive
Director, as to approximately 63%, 30% and 7%, respectively, as at the date of this announcement.

2. Athena Power Limited was wholly-owned by Mr. Matthew Yeung, an executive Director, as at the date
of this announcement.

3. Ace Fame Management Limited was wholly-owned by Ms. Fu Fung Sau, an executive Director, as at
date of this announcement.

4. Dragon Jump Global Limited was wholly-owned by Mr. Jeffrey Yeung, an executive Director, as at the
date of this announcement.

IMPLICATION OF TAKEOVERS CODE